this problem is further highlighted by data from the LMKN, which shows that the amount of 
royalties received by music creators is often disproportionate to the level of use of their works 
in public spaces. In 2024, LMKN recorded a total royalty collection of IDR 77,153,709,254 
(seventy-seven billion, one hundred fifty-three million, seven hundred nine thousand, two 
hundred fifty-four rupiah), but many creators complained about delays and inaccuracies in the 
distribution of royalties (Lembaga Manajemen Kolektif Nasional, 2025). Meanwhile, the 
practice of direct licensing, where creators have direct control to grant permission for the use